
	 20” x 20”   Folds to: 4” x 5”	 Z14-801165	 10006108	 Z63/Insert	

	 14524	 50360700	 40016626	 ViraCHEK FeLV	 US

Time/Date:

CHANGES

OK

CHANGES

OK

CHANGES

OK

EDITOR’S COPY
GS:	 DATE:

	 Project No.	 Artwork DIR No.	 Component Material No.	 Description	 Country

	 Dimensions	 Drawing No.	 FG Material No.	 DIR Type/Description

Additional Info: Colors:

Black

GS

GA

T. Norman

L. Nelson

Rev GA	 PR	 GS / ART REV (LCA)	 GS / ART REV (FA)

3

DielinePMS 660 PMS 485

Front Back

For the detection of Feline Leukemia Virus (FeLV) antigen in feline whole blood, serum, and plasma.

GENERAL INFORMATION AND INTENDED USES
The plastic wells contain antibodies directed against the FeLV group specific antigen, p27. A monoclonal antibody directed 
against p27 is labeled with the enzyme horseradish peroxidase (HRP). The specimen (whole blood, plasma or serum) is 
incubated simultaneously with the solid phase and enzyme-labeled antibodies. If present, p27 group specific antigen is 
bound to the antibody coated well and enzyme-linked antibody at the same time. Any free enzyme linked antibody is 
washed away and a chromogenic substrate is added. The development of a distinctly blue color specifically indicates the 
presence of FeLV. In the absence of FeLV, no color change will be observed.

ViraCHEK™/FeLV is highly specific, sensitive and simple to use. Test results for circulated antigen can be obtained in 
10 minutes or less. Most cats initially become antigen positive within 2-3 weeks after virus exposure. Progressive  infections 
will remain positive while regressive  infections may revert to antigen negative 2-8 weeks, or more, later.

KIT COMPOSITION AND CONSERVATION
Contains materials sufficient to test 48 to 140 samples.

ITEM REAGENT NATURE VOLUME RECONSTITUTION AND CONSERVATION

A Anti-FeLV Antibody Coated Wells 3 sets of 
4x12 wells Ready to use.

 Positive Control; preserved with 
Gentamicin Sulfate and Amphotericin 
B

3.0 mL Ready to use. Red Cap.

 Negative Control; preserved with 
Gentamicin Sulfate and Amphotericin 
B

3.0 mL Ready to use. Gray Cap.

1
HRP Monoclonal Antibody Conjugate; 
preserved with Phenol and 
Microcide III

7.5 mL Ready to use. Blue Cap.

2 Substrate Buffer 2 x 7.0 mL Ready to use. Purple Cap.

Well holder

Store all reagents provided in the kit at 2 – 7 °C.  Reagents should not be frozen.

REAGENTS REQUIRED TO PERFORM 48 TESTS 
a)	 48  Anti-FeLV Antibody Coated Wells
b)	 1.0 mL Positive Control
c)	 1.0 mL Negative Control
d)	 2.5 mL Conjugate 
e)	 1 Bottle Substrate Buffer
EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS REQUIRED BUT NOT PROVIDED 
a)	 Marking Pen
b)	 Deionized or distilled water or normal saline
c)	 Wash Bottle 
d)	 Precision Pipettes
e)	 Timer
WARNINGS TO THE USERS OF REAGENTS AND ANTIBODY COATED PLATES
•	 Handle all reagents and samples as biohazardous material. It is recommended to dispose reagents and contaminated 

material according to the applicable regulations.
•	 Wear suitable protective clothing.
•	 Irritating to skin and eyes. Keep all reagents away from skin and eyes. In case of contact with eyes, rinse immediately 

with plenty of water and seek medical advice.
•	 Take care not to contaminate any test reagents with samples or bacterial agents.
•	 The best results are achieved by following the protocols described below, using good, safe laboratory techniques.
•	 Do not use this kit or any of its contents after the expiration date and do not intermix components from different serial 

numbers.
•	 Use a separate pipette tip for each sample.
•	 Follow instructions exactly. Improper washing or contamination of reagents may produce nonspecific color develop-

ment.
•	 Do not expose kit to direct sunlight. 
•	 For veterinary use only.
•	 NEVER PIPETTE BY MOUTH. Harmful if swallowed.

NOTE: Allow all components to come to 21 – 25 °C before starting.

SAMPLE COLLECTION AND STORAGE
•	 Follow proper sample collection procedures.
•	 50 µL (0.05 mL) of feline anticoagulated whole blood, plasma or serum is required.  
•	 Harvest sample and store properly (up to seven days at 2 - 7 °C for serum and plasma, up to 24 hours for whole blood), 
•	 For prolonged storage, serum and plasma samples should be kept frozen (-20 °C or colder). 
•	 Test only good quality samples (i.e. avoid bacterial contamination, heavy hemolysis or lipemia). When in doubt, obtain 

a better quality sample.

FOR THE TEST PROCEDURE PLEASE SEE DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS IN THE BOTTOM PANEL (BELOW).

INTERPRETATION OF RESULTS
Controls:  
•	 POSITIVE control should be distinctly blue. 
•	 NEGATIVE  control should be completely clear.

Samples:
•	 POSITIVE samples will be blue. Color intensity will vary with level of FeLV 	

antigen present. 
•	 NEGATIVE samples will be clear. Compare directly with the 		

negative control against a white background.
NOTES
•	 When mixing well contents in Steps 4 and 11, tap microplate rapidly for a full 15 seconds.
•	 Washing is the most important step. Microwells cannot be overwashed. Underwashing will result in nonspecific blue 

color development in the negative control and sample wells.
•	 Remember! Use saline as the wash solution with whole blood samples.
•	 Read results at 5 minutes. If no color is seen at 5 minutes, the sample is negative.

SYMBOL DESCRIPTIONS

 
Use by Date (expiration date) Authorized Representative in the European 

Community

Batch Code Consult Instructions for Use

Serial Number In Vitro diagnostic medical device

Temperature limitations  (storage temperature 
range)

Manufacturer

Zoetis Inc.			 
Kalamazoo, MI 49007, USA
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Au Canada/In Canada 1-800-461-0917		
VLN/PCN 190/5028.00			 
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ZOETIS FRANCE
23 Rue Pierre Gilles de Gennes, 
69007 Lyon, FRANCE

Para la detección del antígeno del virus de la leucemia felina (FeLV) en sangre entera, suero o plasma de gatos.

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL Y USOS PREVISTOS
Los pocillos de plástico contienen anticuerpos dirigidos contra la proteína p27, un antígeno específico de grupo del FeLV. Un 
anticuerpo monoclonal dirigido contra p27 está marcado con la enzima peroxidasa de rábano (HRP). La muestra (sangre 
entera, plasma o suero) se incuba simultáneamente con los anticuerpos de la fase sólida y con los anticuerpos marcados. 
Si el antígeno específico de grupo p27 está presente, se une con el anticuerpo que reviste los pocillos y al mismo tiempo 
con el anticuerpo ligado a la enzima. El anticuerpo ligado a la enzima que ha quedado sin unir se elimina con un lavado y a 
continuación se añade un sustrato cromógeno. La aparición de un color azul indica específicamente la presencia del FeLV. Si 
no hay FeLV, no se observa ningún cambio de color.

ViraCHEK™/FeLV es altamente específico, sensible y fácil de utilizar. Los resultados de la prueba para el antígeno circulante 
se obtienen al cabo de 10 minutos como máximo. La mayoría de gatos dan resultados positivos para el antígeno a las 2-3 
semanas tras ser expuestos al virus. Las infecciones en progresión continuarán dando resultados positivos mientras que las 
infecciones en regresión volverán a dar resultados negativos al cabo de 2-8 semanas o más.

COMPOSICIÓN Y CONSERVACIÓN DEL KIT
Contiene materiales suficientes para analizar entre 48 y 140 muestras.

ÍTEM REACTIVO VOLUMEN RECONSTITUCIÓN Y CONSERVACIÓN

A Pocillos revestidos con anticuerpos 
anti-FeLV

3 sets de 4 
x 12 pocillos Listo para usar.

 Control positivo; conservado con 
sulfato de gentamicina y anfotericina B 3,0 ml Listo para usar. Tapón rojo.

 Control negativo; conservado con 
sulfato de gentamicina y anfotericina B 3,0 ml Listo para usar. Tapón gris.

1
Conjugado de anticuerpo monoclonal 
y HRP; conservado con fenol y 
Microcide III

7,5 ml Listo para usar. Tapón azul.

2 Tampón sustrato 2 x 7,0 ml Listo para usar. Tapón morado.

Soporte para pocillos

Conservar todos los reactivos suministrados con el kit entre 2 y 7 °C. Los reactivos no se deben congelar.
REACTIVOS NECESARIOS PARA REALIZAR 48 PRUEBAS 
a)	 48 pocillos revestidos con anticuerpos anti-FeLV
b)	 1,0 ml de control positivo
c)	 1,0 ml de control negativo
d)	 2,5 ml de conjugado 
e)	 1 vial de tampón sustrato
EQUIPOS Y MATERIALES NECESARIOS NO SUMINISTRADOS CON EL KIT 
a)	 Rotulador
b)	 Agua desionizada o destilada o suero fisiológico
c)	 Frasco para el lavado 
d)	 Pipetas de precisión
e)	 Temporizador
ADVERTENCIAS A LOS USUARIOS DE LOS REACTIVOS Y LOS POCILLOS REVESTIDOS CON ANTICUERPOS
•	 Manipular todos los reactivos y muestras como material de riesgo biológico. Es aconsejable desechar los reactivos y 

el material contaminado conforme a la normativa aplicable.
•	 Usar ropa protectora adecuada.
•	 Irrita los ojos y la piel. Evitar que los reactivos entren en contacto con la piel o los ojos. En caso de contacto con los 

ojos, lavarlos de inmediato con agua abundante y solicitar atención médica.
•	 Tener especial cuidado de no contaminar ningún reactivo de la prueba con suero o bacterias.
•	 Los mejores resultados se consiguen siguiendo los protocolos que se describen a continuación, aplicando unas 

buenas prácticas de laboratorio.
•	 No usar el kit ni sus componentes después de la fecha de caducidad y no mezclar componentes procedentes de kits 

con diferentes números de serie.
•	 Usar una punta de pipeta distinta para cada muestra.
•	 Seguir las instrucciones al pie de la letra. Un lavado inadecuado o una contaminación de los reactivos pueden 

resultar en la aparición de un color no específico.
•	 No exponer el kit a la luz solar directa. 
•	 Sólo para uso veterinario.
•	 NO PIPETEAR NUNCA CON LA BOCA. Nocivo por ingestión.

NOTA: Antes de comenzar, dejar que los componentes alcancen una temperatura entre 21 y 25 °C.

RECOLECCIÓN Y CONSERVACIÓN DE LAS MUESTRAS
•	 Seguir procedimientos adecuados para la recolección de las muestras.
•	 Son necesarios 50 µl (0,05 ml) de sangre entera con anticoagulante, plasma o suero de gato.  
•	 Recolectar la muestra y conservarla en condiciones apropiadas (2 - 7 °C, hasta 24 horas para sangre entera y hasta 

siete días para suero y plasma). 
•	 Para la conservación a largo plazo, es preciso congelar las muestras de suero y plasma (a -20 °C o inferior). 
•	 Analizar exclusivamente muestras de buena calidad (evitar contaminaciones bacterianas, hemólisis intensa o 

lipemia). En caso de duda, obtener otra muestra de mejor calidad.

LAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA REALIZAR EL TEST SE ENCUENTRAN DESCRITAS EN LA TABLA INCLUIDA EN LA PARTE 
INFERIOR DEL PROSPECTO.

INTERPRETACIÓN DE LOS RESULTADOS 
Controles:  
•	 El control POSITIVO debe ser claramente azul. 
•	 El control NEGATIVO debe ser completamente transparente.
•	 Muestras:
•	 Las muestras POSITIVAS serán azules. La intensidad del color varía en función			 

 de la cantidad de antígeno del FeLV presente. 
•	 Las muestras NEGATIVAS serán transparentes. Comparar enseguida la muestra			 

 con el control negativo sobre un fondo blanco.

NOTAS
•	 Al mezclar el contenido de los pocillos en los pasos 4 y 11, agitar rápidamente el soporte para pocillos durante 

15 segundos.
•	 El lavado es el paso más importante. No se pueden lavar los pocillos en exceso. Un lavado insuficiente puede resultar 

en la aparición de una coloración azul no específica en el pocillo de control negativo y en los pocillos de las muestras.
•	 ¡Recuerde! Se debe usar suero fisiológico como solución de lavado con las muestras de sangre entera.
•	 Leer los resultados después de 5 minutos. Si no aparece ningún color pasados 5 minutos, la muestra es negativa.

DESCRIPCIÓN DE LOS SÍMBOLOS

 Fecha de caducidad Representante autorizado en la Comunidad 
Europea

Código de lote Consúltense las instrucciones de uso

Número de serie Producto sanitario para diagnóstico in vitro

Limitación de temperatura (intervalo 
de temperaturas de conservación) Fabricante

Trousse conçue pour le dépistage de l’antigène du virus de la leucose féline (FeLV) dans le sang total, le sérum et le plasma 
de chat.

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES ET USAGE PRÉVU
Les puits en plastique contiennent des anticorps dirigés contre l’antigène p27, spécifique au groupe FeLV. Un anticorps 
monoclonal dirigé contre l’antigène p27 est marqué avec une enzyme, la peroxydase de raifort (HRP). L’échantillon (sang 
total, plasma ou sérum) est incubé simultanément avec la phase solide et les anticorps marqués avec la peroxydase de 
raifort. S’il est présent, l’antigène p27 spécifique au groupe FeLV se lie simultanément au puits sensibilisé par l’anticorps et à 
l’anticorps lié à l’enzyme. Les anticorps libres liés à l’enzyme sont rincés et un substrat chromogène est ajouté. L’apparition 
d’une couleur bleue indique de manière spécifique la présence du FeLV. En l’absence du FeLV, aucun changement de couleur 
n’intervient.

Le test ViraCHEK™/FeLV est extrêmement sensible, hautement spécifique et simple à utiliser. Les résultats concernant 
l’antigène circulant sont disponibles en 10 minutes, voire moins. Dans la plupart des cas, la présence de l’antigène peut être 
détectée dans les 2 à 3 semaines suivant l’exposition au virus. Si l’infection évolue, l’animal reste positif ; si elle régresse, 
l’animal redevient négatif après 2 à 8 semaines, voire plus tard.

COMPOSITION ET CONSERVATION DE LA TROUSSE
Contient le matériel suffisant pour l’analyse de 48 à 140 échantillons.

ÉLÉMENT NATURE DU RÉACTIF VOLUME RECONSTITUTION ET CONSERVATION

A Puits sensibilisés par l’anticorps anti-FeLV 3 sets de 4 
x 12 puits Prêt à l’emploi.

 Contrôle positif ; agents de conservation : 
sulfate de gentamicine et amphotéricine B 3,0 ml Prêt à l’emploi. Bouchon rouge.

 Contrôle négatif ; agents de conservation : 
sulfate de gentamicine et amphotéricine B 3,0 ml Prêt à l’emploi. Bouchon gris.

1
Anticorps monoclonaux conjugués avec de 
la HRP ; agents de conservation : phénol et 
microcide III

7,5 ml Prêt à l’emploi. Bouchon bleu.

2 Tampon de substrat 2 x 7,0 ml Prêt à l’emploi. Bouchon violet.

Portoir pour puits

Conserver tous les réactifs fournis dans la trousse entre 2 et 7 °C. Ne pas les congeler.
RÉACTIFS NÉCESSAIRES À LA RÉALISATION DE 48 TESTS 
a)	 48 puits sensibilisés par l’anticorps anti-FeLV
b)	 1,0 ml de contrôle positif
c)	 1,0 ml de contrôle négatif
d)	 2,5 ml de conjugué 
e)	 1 flacon de tampon de substrat
ÉQUIPEMENT ET MATÉRIEL REQUIS MAIS NON FOURNIS 
a)	 Marqueur
b)	 Eau désionisée ou distillée ou solution saline normale
c)	 Flacon de solution de lavage 
d)	 Pipettes de précision
e)	 Minuterie
MISES EN GARDE DESTINÉES AUX UTILISATEURS DES RÉACTIFS ET DES PUITS SENSIBILISÉS PAR L’ANTICORPS
•	 Manipuler tous les réactifs et les échantillons comme s’ils présentaient un danger biologique. Il est recommandé 

d’éliminer les réactifs et le matériel contaminé conformément à la réglementation en vigueur.
•	 Porter un vêtement de protection approprié.
•	 Irritant pour la peau et les yeux. Éviter tout contact entre les réactifs et la peau et les yeux. En cas de contact avec 

les yeux, rincer immédiatement et abondamment à l’eau claire, puis consulter un médecin.
•	 Veiller à ne contaminer aucun réactif de test avec un échantillon ou des agents bactériens.
•	 Pour des résultats optimaux, suivre les protocoles décrits ci-dessous et veiller à ce que les techniques de labora-

toire utilisées soient correctes et sûres.
•	 Ne pas utiliser cette trousse ou l’un de ses composants après sa date de péremption et ne pas mélanger les 

composants possédant des numéros de série différents.
•	 Utiliser un embout de pipette distinct pour chaque échantillon.
•	 Suivre soigneusement les instructions. Un lavage mal réalisé ou une contamination des réactifs peut entraîner 

l’apparition d’une couleur non spécifique.
•	 Ne pas exposer la trousse à la lumière directe du soleil. 
•	 Reserve exclusivement a l’usage veterinaire.
•	 NE JAMAIS PIPETER À LA BOUCHE. Dangereux en cas d’ingestion.

REMARQUE : laisser tous les composants revenir à une température entre 21 et 25 °C avant de commencer la procédure 
de test !

RECUEIL ET CONSERVATION DES ÉCHANTILLONS
•	 Suivre les procédures de recueil d’échantillons appropriées.
•	 50 µl (0,05 ml) de sang total, de plasma ou de sérum anticoagulés de chat sont nécessaires.  
•	 Recueillir les échantillons et les conserver de manière appropriée (jusqu’à 7 jours entre 2 et 7 °C pour le sérum et le 

plasma, jusqu’à 24 heures pour le sang total). 
•	 Pour une conservation plus longue, les échantillons de sérum et de plasma doivent être congelés (-20 °C ou en 

dessous). 
•	 Analyser uniquement les échantillons de bonne qualité (c’est-à-dire éviter les échantillons présentant une 

contamination bactérienne, une hémolyse ou une lipémie importantes). En cas de doute, recueillir un échantillon 
de meilleure qualité.

POUR LES INSTRUCTIONS DÉTAILLÉES SUR LA PROCÉDURE DU TEST, VEUILLEZ-VOUS RÉFÉRER AU PANNEAU 
INFÉRIEUR.

INTERPRÉTATION DES RÉSULTATS
Contrôles :  
•	 Le contrôle POSITIF doit être clairement bleu. 
•	 Le contrôle NÉGATIF doit être complètement transparent.
Échantillons :
•	 Les échantillons POSITIFS sont bleus. L’intensité de la couleur variera en 			 

fonction de la quantité d’antigènes du FeLV contenue dans l’échantillon. 
•	 Les échantillons NÉGATIFS sont transparents. Comparer directement avec le 			 

contrôle négatif, en utilisant un fond blanc.

REMARQUES
•	 Lors du mélange du contenu des puits (étapes 4 et 11), tapoter rapidement le portoir pour puits en respectant bien une 

durée de 15 secondes.
•	 Le lavage est l’étape la plus importante. Les micropuits ne doivent pas être lavés avec excès. Un lavage insuffisant 

entraînera l’apparition d’une couleur bleue non spécifique dans le puits de contrôle négatif et les puits échantillons.
•	 Rappel ! Pour les échantillons de sang total, utiliser une solution saline comme solution de lavage.
•	 Procéder à la lecture du résultat au bout de 5 minutes. Si aucune couleur n’apparaît au bout de 5 minutes, l’échantillon 

est négatif.

DESCRIPTIONS DES SYMBOLES

 Utiliser jusqu’au (date d’expiration) Mandataire dans la Communauté européenne

 Code du lot Consulter la notice d’utilisation

Numéro de série Dispositif médical de diagnostic in vitro

Limites de température (intervalle 
de températures de conservation)  Fabricant

Zoetis Inc.			 
Kalamazoo, MI 49007, États-Unis				  

Per il rilevamento dell’antigene del virus della leucemia felina (FeLV) in campioni di sangue intero, siero e plasma felini.

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI E USI PREVISTI
I pozzetti di plastica contengono anticorpi contro l’antigene p27 specifico del gruppo FeLV. Un anticorpo monoclonale 
contro il p27 è marcato con l’enzima perossidasi di rafano (HRP). Il campione (sangue intero, plasma o siero) viene incubato 
contemporaneamente agli anticorpi della fase solida e agli anticorpi marcati con enzima. Se presente, l’antigene p27 
specifico del gruppo si lega simultaneamente al pozzetto rivestito di anticorpi e all’anticorpo legato all’enzima. Tutti gli 
anticorpi liberi legati all’enzima vengono eliminati tramite lavaggio e viene aggiunto un substrato cromogeno. Lo sviluppo 
di una colorazione nettamente blu indica in modo specifico la presenza dell’antigene del FeLV. In assenza del FeLV non viene 
osservata alcuna variazione di colore.

ViraCHEK™/FeLV è altamente specifico, sensibile e di semplice esecuzione. I risultati del test degli antigeni circolanti sono 
disponibili entro 10 minuti. La maggior parte dei gatti inizialmente diventa positivo all’antigene nelle prime 2-3 settimane 
dopo l’esposizione al virus. I soggetti con infezione progressiva rimangono positivi, mentre i soggetti con infezione 
regressiva possono diventare negativi verso l’antigene 2-8 settimane dopo, o anche successivamente.

COMPOSIZIONE E CONSERVAZIONE DEL KIT
Contiene materiale sufficiente per analizzare 48-140 campioni.

ARTICOLO NATURA DEL REAGENTE VOLUME RICOSTITUZIONE E CONSERVAZIONE

A Pozzetti rivestiti di anticorpi anti-FeLV
3 set di 
4 x12 
pozzetti

Pronto per l’uso.

 Controllo positivo; conservato con 
gentamicina solfato e amfotericina B 3,0 ml Pronto per l’uso. Tappo rosso.

 Controllo negativo; conservato con 
gentamicina solfato e amfotericina B 3,0 ml Pronto per l’uso. Tappo grigio.

1
Anticorpo monoclonale coniugato 
con HRP; conservato con fenolo e 
microcide III

7,5 ml Pronto per l’uso. Tappo blu.

2 Tampone substrato 2 x 7,0 ml Pronto per l’uso. Tappo viola.

Supporto pozzetti

Conservare tutti i reagenti forniti con il kit a 2 – 7 °C. Non congelare i reagenti.

REAGENTI NECESSARI PER ESEGUIRE 48 TEST 
a)	 48 pozzetti rivestiti di anticorpi anti-FeLV
b)	 1,0 ml di controllo positivo
c)	 1,0 ml di controllo negativo
d)	 2,5 ml di coniugato 
e)	 1 flaconcino di soluzione tampone
 ATTREZZATURE E MATERIALI NECESSARI MA NON FORNITI 
a)	 Pennarello
b)	 Acqua deionizzata o distillata o soluzione fisiologica
c)	 Flaconcino di lavaggio 
d)	 Pipette di precisione
e)	 Cronometro
AVVERTENZE PER IL PERSONALE CHE MANEGGIA I REAGENTI E I POZZETTI RIVESTITI DI ANTICORPI
•	 Maneggiare tutti i reagenti e i campioni come se si trattasse di materiali a rischio biologico. Si raccomanda di 

smaltire i reagenti e il materiale contaminato in conformità alle normative vigenti.
•	 Usare indumenti protettivi adatti.
•	 Irritante per la pelle e gli occhi. Tenere tutti i reagenti lontani dalla pelle e dagli occhi. In caso di contatto con gli 

occhi, lavare immediatamente e abbondantemente con acqua e consultare un medico.
•	 Prestare attenzione a non contaminare i reagenti del test con campioni o agenti batterici.
•	 I migliori risultati si ottengono seguendo i protocolli descritti di seguito e impiegando tecniche di laboratorio 

corrette e sicure.
•	 Non usare il kit o i suoi componenti dopo la data di scadenza e non miscelare componenti provenienti da lotti 

aventi numeri di serie diversi.
•	 Usare una punta della pipetta diversa per ciascun campione.
•	 Seguire attentamente le istruzioni. Il lavaggio inadeguato o la contaminazione dei reagenti può causare lo sviluppo 

di un colore non specifico.
•	 Solo per uso veterinario.
•	 Non esporre il kit alla luce diretta del sole. 
•	 NON PIPETTARE MAI CON LA BOCCA. Nocivo se ingerito.

NOTA: lasciare che tutti i componenti raggiungano una temperatura di 21 – 25 °C prima di iniziare.

PRELIEVO E CONSERVAZIONE DEI CAMPIONI
•	 Seguire procedure di prelievo dei campioni corrette.
•	 Sono necessari 50 µl (0,05 ml) di sangue intero con anticoagulante, plasma o siero felini.  
•	 Separare il campione e conservarlo correttamente (fino a 7 giorni a una temperatura di 2 - 7 °C per siero e plasma e 

fino a 24 ore per il sangue intero). 
•	 Per la conservazione a lungo termine, i campioni di siero e plasma devono essere congelati (a una temperatura 

minima di -20 °C). 
•	 Analizzare solo campioni di buona qualità (evitare la contaminazione batterica, una forte emolisi o una lipemia). In 

caso di dubbio, prelevare un campione di qualità migliore.

PER LA PROCEDURA DI PROVA SI PREGA DI CONSULTARE LE ISTRUZIONI DETTAGLIATE NEL PANNELLO 
INFERIORE (SOTTO). 

INTERPRETAZIONE DEI RISULTATI
Controlli:  
•	 il controllo POSITIVO deve risultare nettamente blu. 
•	 il controllo NEGATIVO deve risultare completamente trasparente.
Campioni:
•	 i campioni POSITIVI sono blu. L’intensità del colore varia in base al livello di 			 

antigene del FeLV. 
•	 i campioni NEGATIVI sono trasparenti. Confrontare direttamente con il controllo			 

 negativo su sfondo bianco.

NOTE
•	 Quando si miscela il contenuto dei pozzetti nelle fasi 4 e 11, picchiettare rapidamente il supporto pozzetti per 15 secondi.
•	 Il lavaggio è la fase più importante. Non vi è il rischio di lavare eccessivamente i micropozzetti. Un lavaggio 

insufficiente comporta lo sviluppo di colore blu non specifico nei pozzetti del controllo negativo e del campione.
•	 Attenzione! Con i campioni di sangue intero usare soluzione fisiologica come soluzione di lavaggio.
•	 Leggere i risultati dopo 5 minuti. Se non viene osservato alcun colore dopo 5 minuti, il campione è considerato negativo.

DESCRIZIONE DEI SIMBOLI

 Utilizzare entro (data di scadenza) Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunità 
Europea

Numero di lotto Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso

Numero di serie Dispositivo medico veterinario per la diagnostica 
in vitro

Limiti di temperatura (intervallo della 
temperatura di conservazione)

Produttore

TEST PROCECURE / PROCÉDURE DE TEST

STEP/ 
ÉTAPE NOTES/REMARQUES

SET UP AND SAMPLE INCUBATION / DISPOSITION ET INCUBATION DES ÉCHANTILLONS

1)

Remove and place in well holder one well for Positive Control, one well for 
Negative Control, and one well for each sample. Leave the wells attached 
to each other.
Sortir le portoir pour puits et y placer un puits pour le contrôle positif, un 
puits pour le contrôle négatif et un puits pour chaque échantillon. Ne pas 
séparer les puits.

2)

Add 1 drop of Positive Control (Red Cap) into the first well. Add 1 drop of 
Negative Control (Gray Cap) into the second well.
Ajouter 1 goutte de contrôle positif (bouchon rouge) dans le premier 
puits. Ajouter 1 goutte de contrôle négatif (bouchon gris) dans le 
deuxième puits.

+ -

3)

Pipette 50 µL (0.05 mL) of sample (anticoagulated whole blood, plasma 
or serum) into the next well following the controls. Repeat for each 
additional sample into subsequent wells. One well is used for each 
sample.
Pipeter 50 µl (0,05 ml) d’échantillon (sang total, plasma ou sérum 
anticoagulés) dans le puits suivant les contrôles. Répéter la procédure 
pour chaque échantillon supplémentaire dans les puits suivants. Utiliser 
un puits pour chaque échantillon.

CONJUGATE / CONJUGUÉ

4)

Add 1 drop of Conjugate (Bottle 1 - Blue Cap) into each well. Gently tap 
the well holder (without splashing) for 15 seconds to mix.
Ajouter 1 goutte de conjugué (flacon 1 - bouchon bleu) dans chaque puits. 
Tapoter doucement le portoir pour puits (sans provoquer d’éclaboussures) 
pendant 15 secondes afin de bien mélanger.

5) Incubate for 5 minutes at 21 – 25 °C. / Incuber pendant 5 minutes entre 21 et 25 °C.

PROCEDIMIENTO DE LA PRUEBA / PROCEDURA DEL TEST

PASO/
FASE

NOTAS/NOTE

PREPARACIÓN E INCUBACIÓN DE LAS MUESTRAS / PREPARAZIONE E INCUBAZIONE DEI CAMPIONI

1)

Extraer y colocar en el soporte para pocillos un pocillo para el control 
positivo, otro para el control negativo y uno para cada una de las muestras 
a analizar. Colocar los pocillos uno junto a otro.
Rimuovere e posizionare nel supporto pozzetti un pozzetto per il controllo 
positivo, un pozzetto per il controllo negativo e un pozzetto per ogni 
campione. Lasciare i pozzetti attaccati l’uno all’altro.

2)

Añadir 1 gota de control positivo (tapón rojo) en el primer pocillo. Añadir 
1 gota de control negativo (tapón gris) en el segundo pocillo.
Aggiungere 1 goccia di controllo positivo (tappo rosso) nel primo 
pozzetto. Aggiungere 1 goccia di controllo negativo (tappo grigio) nel 
secondo pozzetto.

+ -

3)

Pipetear 50 µl (0,05 ml) de muestra (sangre entera con anticoagulante, 
plasma o suero) en el pocillo siguiente a los controles. Repetir la 
operación para cada muestra adicional en los pocillos siguientes. Se usa un 
pocillo para cada muestra.
Pipettare 50 µl (0,05 ml) di campione (sangue intero con anticoagulante, 
plasma o siero) nel pozzetto successivo dopo i controlli. Ripetere per 
ciascun campione aggiuntivo nei pozzetti successivi. Per ogni campione 
viene usato un pozzetto.

CONJUGADO / CONJUGATO

4)

Verter 1 gota de conjugado (vial 1 - tapón azul) en cada pocillo. Agitar el 
soporte para pocillos (sin salpicar) durante 15 segundos para mezclar.
Aggiungere 1 goccia di coniugato (flaconcino 1 - tappo blu) in ogni 
pozzetto. Per miscelare, picchiettare delicatamente il supporto pozzetti 
(senza spargere il liquido) per 15 secondi.

5) Incubar durante 5 minutos a 21 - 25 °C./ Incubare per 5 minuti a 21 – 25 °C.

BLOT AND WASH / PROCÉDURE DE LAVAGE ET DE SÉCHAGE

6)

Discard the fluid from wells into appropriate container. Invert holder 
and blot firmly onto a paper towel to remove final drops.
Verser dans un conteneur approprié le liquide présent dans chaque 
puits. Retourner le portoir et le laisser sécher sur du papier absorbant 
afin d’éliminer tout liquide résiduel.

7)

Wash by vigorously filling the wells to overflowing with distilled or 
deionized water or normal saline.  NORMAL SALINE MUST BE USED 
WITH WHOLE BLOOD SAMPLES. Direct a forceful stream into each well. 
(Oversplashing will not contaminate adjacent wells). 
Laver les puits en les remplissant vigoureusement d’eau distillée 
ou désionisée ou de solution saline normale (l’eau doit déborder).  
LES ÉCHANTILLONS DE SANG TOTAL REQUIÈRENT L’UTILISATION D’UNE 
SOLUTION SALINE NORMALE. Laver chaque puits à l’aide d’un jet 
puissant. (Les puits adjacents ne seront pas contaminés par les 
éclaboussures).

8) Discard the fluid from the wells into an appropriate container after each wash. 
Verser dans un conteneur approprié le liquide présent dans chaque puits après chaque lavage.

9)

Repeat wash cycle five (5) times. If saline is used to wash wells use distilled or deionized water for final 
wash.  
Répéter le cycle de lavage cinq (5) fois. Si les puits ont été lavés avec une solution saline, utiliser de l’eau 
distillée ou désionisée pour le dernier lavage.

10)

Discard excess fluid into appropriate container. Invert holder and blot firmly onto a paper towel to remove 
final drops.
Éliminer l’excès de liquide dans un conteneur approprié. Retourner le portoir et le laisser sécher sur du papier 
absorbant afin d’éliminer tout liquide résiduel.

DEVELOP / DÉVELOPPEMENT

11)

Add 2 drops Substrate Buffer (Bottle 2 - Purple Cap) into each well. 
Tap well holder (without splashing) for 15 seconds to mix.
Ajouter 2 gouttes de tampon de substrat (flacon 2 - bouchon violet) 
dans chaque puits. Tapoter le portoir pour puits (sans provoquer 
d’éclaboussures) pendant 15 secondes afin de bien mélanger.

12) Incubate for 5 minutes at 21 – 25 °C. / Incuber pendant 5 minutes entre 21 et 25 °C.

13) Read results Immediately. / Procéder immédiatement à la lecture du résultat.

SECADO Y LAVADO / ASCIUGATURA E LAVAGGIO

6)

Desechar la solución de todos los pocillos en un contenedor adecuado. 
Invertir el soporte y secar firmemente sobre un papel absorbente para 
eliminar las últimas gotas.
Smaltire il liquido da tutti i pozzetti in un contenitore appropriato. 
Capovolgere il supporto e asciugarlo bene su un foglio di carta 
assorbente per rimuovere le gocce residue.

7)

Lavar los pocillos llenándolos con abundante agua destilada o 
desionizada o suero fisiológico hasta que rebosen.  SE DEBE USAR 
SUERO FISIOLÓGICO CON LAS MUESTRAS DE SANGRE ENTERA. Dirigir un 
chorro contundente a cada pocillo. (Aunque rebose no hay riesgo de 
contaminar los pocillos adyacentes). 
Lavare riempiendo vigorosamente i pozzetti, fino a farli traboccare, 
con acqua distillata o deionizzata o soluzione fisiologica.  PER I 
CAMPIONI DI SANGUE INTERO È NECESSARIO USARE LA SOLUZIONE 
FISIOLOGICA. Dirigere un forte getto in ogni pozzetto. (La fuoriuscita di 
liquido non contamina i pozzetti adiacenti).

8) Desechar el exceso de líquido de los pocillos en un contenedor adecuado después de cada lavado. /
Smaltire il liquido dai pozzetti in un contenitore appropriato dopo ogni lavaggio.

9)

Repetir el ciclo de lavado cinco (5) veces. Usar agua destilada o desionizada en el último lavado si se ha 
usado suero fisiológico para lavar los pocillos.
Ripetere il ciclo di lavaggio cinque (5) volte. Se viene usata la soluzione fisiologica per lavare i pozzetti, 
usare acqua distillata o deionizzata per il lavaggio finale.

10)

Desechar el exceso de líquido en un contenedor adecuado. Invertir el soporte y secar firmemente sobre un 
papel absorbente para eliminar las últimas gotas./
Smaltire il liquido in eccesso in un contenitore appropriato. Capovolgere il supporto e asciugarlo bene su un 
foglio di carta assorbente per rimuovere le gocce residue.

REVELADO / SVILUPPO

11)

Verter 2 gotas de tampón sustrato (vial 2 - tapón morado) en 
cada pocillo. Agitar el soporte para pocillos (sin salpicar) durante 
15 segundos para mezclar./
Aggiungere 2 gocce di tampone substrato (flaconcino 2 - tappo viola) 
in ogni pozzetto. Per miscelare, picchiettare il supporto pozzetti (senza 
spargere il liquido) per 15 secondi.

12) Incubar durante 5 minutos a 21 - 25 °C./ Incubare per 5 minuti a 21 – 25 °C.

13) Los resultados se deben leer inmediatamente./Leggere i risultati immediatamente.

ASISTENCIA TECNICA
Si necesita asistencia técnica, contacte con su representante local. 
Representante local: Zoetis Spain, S.L., 
Avda. de Europa 20B, Parque Empresarial La Moraleja, 
28108 Alcobendas (Madrid), 
con el teléfono: 900 200 920 o con la siguiente dirección de correo 
electrónico: contacto@zoetis.com.
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DANGER / DANGER/ PELIGRO / PERICOLO / PERIGO  / GEFAHR / NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO / อันตราย

Substrate Buffer: Danger. Causes serious eye irritation. May damage the unborn child. Harmful to aquatic life with long-lasting 
effects. Obtain special instructions before use. Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood. Wear 
protective gloves / protective clothing / eye protection / face protection. Wash thoroughly after handling. Avoid release to the 
environment. If exposed or concerned: get medical advice / attention. IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. 
Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. If eye irritation persists: get medical advice / attention. Store 
locked up. Dispose of contents / container in accordance with local / regional / national / international regulations.

Tampon de substrat: Danger.  Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux. Peut nuire au fœtus. Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, 
entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme. Se procurer les instructions avant utilisation. Ne pas manipuler avant d’avoir lu 
et compris toutes les précautions de sécurité. Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de protection/un équipement 
de protection des yeux/du visage. Se laver soigneusement après manipulation. Éviter le rejet dans l’environnement. En cas 
d’exposition prouvée ou suspectée : consulter un médecin. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : rincer avec précaution à l’eau 
pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. 
Continuer à rincer. Si l’irritation oculaire persiste : consulter un médecin. Garder sous clef. Éliminer le contenu / récipient 
conformément à la réglementation locale / régionale / nationale / internationale en vigueur.

Tampón sustrato: Peligro. Provoca irritación ocular grave. Puede dañar al feto. Nocivo para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos 
nocivos duraderos. Pedir instrucciones especiales antes del uso. No manipular la sustancia antes de haber leído y comprendido 
todas las instrucciones de seguridad. Llevar guantes / prendas / gafas / máscara de protección. Lavarse tras la manipulación. 
Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente. En caso de exposición manifiesta o presunta: consultar a un médico. EN CASO DE CONTACTO 
CON LOS OJOS: aclarar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. 
Seguir aclarando. Si persiste la irritación ocular: consultar a un médico. Guardar bajo llave. Eliminar el contenido / el recipiente de 
conformidad con las normativas locales / regionales / nacionales / internacionales.

Tampone substrato: Pericolo. Provoca grave irritazione oculare. Può nuocere al feto. Nocivo per gli organismi acquatici con 
effetti di lunga durata. Procurarsi istruzioni specifiche prima dell’uso. Non manipolare prima di avere letto e compreso tutte le 
avvertenze. Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhi/il viso.
Lavare accuratamente dopo l’uso. Non disperdere nell’ambiente. In caso di esposizione o di possibile esposizione, consultare un 
medico. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto 
se è agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare. Se l’irritazione degli occhi persiste, consultare un medico. Conservare sotto chiave. 
Smaltire il prodotto / recipiente in conformità alle disposizioni locali / regionali / nazionali / internazionali.

Tampão de Substrato: Perigo. Provoca irritação ocular grave. Pode afetar o nascituro. Nocivo para os organismos aquáticos com 
efeitos duradouros. Pedir instruções específicas antes da utilização. Não manusear o produto antes de ler e perceber todas as 
precauções de segurança. Usar luvas de proteção / vestuário de proteção / proteção ocular / proteção facial. Lavar completamente 
após o manuseio. Evitar a liberação para o ambiente. Em caso de exposição ou suspeita de exposição: consultar um médico. SE 
ENTRAR EM CONTATO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar cuidadosamente com água durante vários minutos. Se usar lentes de contato, 
retire-as, se isso for possível. Continuar a enxaguar. Se l’irritazione degli occhi persiste, consultare un medico. Armazenar em local 
fechado a chave. Eliminar o conteúdo / recipiente de acordo com os regulamentos locais / regionais / nacionais / internacionais.

Substratpuffer: Gefahr. Verursacht schwere Augenreizung. Kann das Kind im Mutterleib schädigen. Schädlich für Wasserorganismen, 
mit langfristiger Wirkung. Vor Gebrauch besondere Anweisungen einholen. Vor Gebrauch alle Sicherheitshinweise lesen und 
verstehen. Schutzhandschuhe / Schutzkleidung / Augenschutz / Gesichtsschutz tragen. Nach Gebrauch gründlich waschen. 
Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden. Bei Exposition oder falls betroffen: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. 
BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser ausspülen. Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit 
entfernen. Weiter spülen. Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. Unter Verschluss 
aufbewahren. Inhalt/ Behälter gemäß lokalen / regionalen / nationalen / internationalen Vorschriften der Entsorgung zuführen.

Buforu substratem: Niebezpieczeństwo. Działa drażniąco na oczy. Może działać szkodliwie na dziecko w łonie matki. Działa 
szkodliwie na organizmy wodne, powodując długotrwałe skutki. Przed użyciem zapoznać się ze specjalnymi środkami ostrożności. 
Nie używać przed zapoznaniem się i zrozumieniem wszystkich środków bezpieczeństwa. Stosować rękawice ochronne/odzież 
ochronną/ochronę oczu/ochronę twarzy. Po użyciu dokładnie umyć. Unikać uwolnienia do środowiska. W przypadku narażenia 
lub styczności: zasięgnąć porady/zgłosić się pod opiekę lekarza. W przypadku dostania się do oczu: Ostrożnie płukać wodą przez 
kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki kontaktowe, jeżeli są i można je łatwo usunąć. Nadal płukać. W przypadku utrzymywania się działania 
drażniącego na oczy: zasięgnąć porady/zgłosić się pod opiekę lekarza. Przechowywać pod zamknięciem. Zawartość / pojemnik 
usuwać zgodnie z przepisami lokalnymi / regionalnymi / krajowymi / międzynarodowymi.
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